
Department of Justice Ministere de la Justice
Canada Canada

Access to Information and Privacy Office
284 Wellington Street, 1 st Floor
Ottawa, Ontario
Canada
K1A OH8

Telephone: (613) 952-8361
Facsimile: (613) 957-2303

PROTECTED

Our file: A-2OO1-O325/ mb

April 5, 2002

Mr. Dennis R. Young
c/o Garry Breitkreuz, M.P.
Room 452D, Centre Block
House of Commons
Ottawa, Ontario
K1A OA6

Dear Mr. Young:

This letter is further to your request of March 71 2002, filed under the Access to Information Act
to obtain reports showing the number of prohibited, restricted and non-restricted firearms
registered in each province and territory .

I am pleased to enclose a one-page document relevant to your request, released in its entirety
under the Access to Information Act.

FIREARM REGISTRA TIONS ISSUED BY PROVINCE
From 1998-12- 01 to 2002-03-11

Non-Restricted Restricted Prohibited

AB
BC
MB
NB
NF
NS
NT
ON
PE

QC
SK
YT

107,932
121,570
87 ,463

139,217
129,873
159,287

4,835
1,105,552

13,532
877 ,946
77,417

5,713

61, 152

116,473
26,188
21,171

5,472
25, 740

1,901
227,807

2,092
81,121
38, 746

2,504

49,597
70,626
17,170
18,293

3,868
22,381

757
227,163

2,346
122,485
25,200

1,005

TOTALS 2,831,337 610,367 560,851

GRAND TOTAL 4,002,555


