Ministère de la Justice Canada

Access to Information and Privacy Office 284 Wellington Street, 1st Floor Ottawa, Ontario Canada K1A 0H8

Our file: A-2001-0325 / mb

April 5, 2002

Mr. Dennis R. Young c/o Garry Breitkreuz, M.P. Room 452D, Centre Block House of Commons Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0A6 APR 10 2002

HOUSE OF COMMONS Chambre des communes

Telephone: (613) 952-8361 Facsimile: (613) 957-2303

PROTECTED

Dear Mr. Young:

This letter is further to your request of March 7, 2002, filed under the *Access to Information Act* to obtain reports showing the number of prohibited, restricted and non-restricted firearms registered in each province and territory.

I am pleased to enclose a one-page document relevant to your request, released in its entirety under the *Access to Information Act*.

FIREARM REGISTRATIONS ISSUED BY PROVINCE From 1998-12- 01 to 2002-03-11

	Non-Restricted	Restricted	Prohibited
AB	107,932	61,152	49,597
BC	121,570	116,473	70,626
MB	87,463	26,188	17,170
NB	139,217	21,171	18,293
NF	129,873	5,472	3,868
NS	159,287	25,740	22,381
NT	4,835	1,901	757
ON	1,105,552	227,807	227,163
ΡE	13,532	2,092	2,346
QC	877,946	81,121	122,485
SK	77,417	38,746	25,200
YT	5,713	2,504	1,005
TOTALS	2,831,337	610,367	560,851

GRAND TOTAL 4,002,555